

No. 18-260

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB – MAUI  
GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI  
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER  
AGENCIES, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION  
AGENCIES, IDAHO WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, IDAHO  
WATER RESOURCES BOARD, ET AL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

[Additional Amici On Inside Cover]

---

Lisa Soronen  
State and Local Legal Center  
444 N. Capitol Street, NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

Steven W. Strack  
Office of the Attorney General  
700 W. State Street, 2nd Fl.  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-4143  
Counsel for Idaho Water Resources  
Board

J.G. ANDRE MONETTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAWN HAGERTY  
REBECCA ANDREWS  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 5300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600  
Andre.Monette@bbkllaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
NATIONAL WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION  
WATEREUSE ASSOCIATION AND  
WESTERN COALITION OF ARID STATES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. AMICI’S MEMBER’S RELY ON THE ABILITY TO USE AND INTERACT WITH GROUNDWATER..... 8

    A. Potable water delivery..... 9

    B. Water supply and irrigation..... 10

    C. Groundwater recharge and water reuse ..... 13

    D. Sewage collection..... 17

    E. Stormwater pollution control ..... 19

II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE CLEAN WATER ACT TO REGULATE RELEASES TO (OR THROUGH) GROUNDWATER ..... 22

    A. Congress declined to extend the Act despite requests from the Administrator of the EPA..... 23

    B. Contributions to surface water from groundwater are nonpoint sources to be regulated by the states ..... 24

    C. The Clean Water Act accounts for nonpoint sources with TMDLs and WQBELs ..... 25

D.	The Clean Water Act regulates the channels of commerce; regulating releases to groundwater with the NPDES program is a step into areas of traditional State control without a clear statement from Congress .....	27
III.	COMPLIANCE WITH NPDES PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS IS NOT FEASIBLE FOR RELEASES TO (OR THROUGH) GROUNDWATER.....	30
A.	The Clean Water Act and its implementing regulations are drafted in terms of discharges to surface water .....	30
B.	Groundwater flow is complex; transport time and varied geology make NPDES permitting infeasible .....	33
C.	The Maui case illustrates the complex nature of groundwater and why it is not appropriate to regulate groundwater contributions to surface water with the NPDES program. ....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>26 Crown Assocs. v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth. No. 3:15-cv-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)</i> .....	18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. E.P.A. 792 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2015)</i> .....	26
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States 556 U.S. 599 (2009)</i> .....	35
<i>California River Watch v. City of Laguna Beach Case 8:14-cv-01659 (C.D. Cal Oct. 14, 2014)</i> .....	18
<i>California River Watch v. City of Santa Rosa Case3:15-cv-02349 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2015)</i> .....	18
<i>California v. United States 438 U.S. 645 (1978)</i> .....	12
<i>Cappaert v. United States 426 U.S. 128 (1976)</i> .....	35
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. E.P.A. 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)</i> .....	12

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. E.P.A.</i> 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paying Co.</i> 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	24
<i>Hawaiï Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans–Hudson Corp</i> 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	28
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, ORIGINAL, 2000 WL 34508307, at *6 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	34
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985) .....	23
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	12
<i>N.Y. v. E.P.A.</i> 138 S. Ct. 1164 (2018).....	12
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	12

<i>PPL Montana, LCC v. Montana</i> 132 S.Ct. 1215 (2012).....	13
<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	12
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> 138 S. Ct. 1165 (2018).....	12
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’r (SWANCC)</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	28
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	29
<i>United States v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008), rev’d, 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	27

<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrig. Co.</i> 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	12
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22, 23
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	28, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B) .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	25
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 .....	29



Federal Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f-300j-27 .....	29
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-28 .....	29
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6908a (1998).....	29
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Water Code §§ 10720-10737.8 (West 2015) (California Sustainable Groundwater Management Act) .....	29
Cal. Water Code §§ 13000 - 13399 (West 1970) (Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act).....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 13-168-1 .....	29
Idaho Code Ann. § 42-1734B (West 2017).....	11, 29
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 644.143 (West 2019) (Missouri Clean Water Law) .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468b.150-197 (2009).....	29
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 37.6 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States .....	1

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 35.2120 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) .....	31
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(3) .....	32
40 C.F.R. §§ 130.2(g)-(i) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 141 .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 142 .....	29
40 C.F.R. §§ 144.1-144.89 .....	17, 29
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-200.....	29

**Other Authorities**

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region, <i>Order No. 2004-002, Producer/User Water Recycling Requirements for Orange County Water District , Interim Water Factory 21 and Groundwater Replenishment System Groundwater Recharge and Reuse at Talbert Gap Seawater Intrusion Barrier and Kraemer/Miller Recharge Basins, Orange County (Mar. 12, 2004)</i> .....	16
--	----

California State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Order No. WQ 2014-0194-DWQ, Statewide National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit for Drinking Water System Discharges to Waters of the United States</i> (Nov. 18, 2014).....	10
Darryl Fears, <i>Hampton Roads' solution to stop the land from sinking? Wastewater</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 20, 2016).....	16
Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Preexisting Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 134, 32233 (July 12, 2018).....	27
Environmental Quality, Oversight Monitor, <i>Idaho's Treasure; the Eastern Snake River Plain Aquifer</i> (May 2005) .....	35
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Guide for Estimating Infiltration and Inflow</i> , June 2014.....	18
Katherine Hafner, <i>HRSD is now injecting millions of gallons of treated wastewater into our aquifer</i> , Daily Press (Apr. 17, 2019).....	15

*Memorandum: Achieving Water Quality Through Integrated Municipal Stormwater and Wastewater Plans* (Oct. 27, 2011).....20

Orange County Water District, OCWD  
*Partners with U.S. Navy to Combat Seawater Intrusion* (Dec. 2017).....15

Order No. R4-2012-0175, NPDES  
*Permit No. CAS004001, Waste Discharge Requirements for Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Discharges Within the Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles County, Except Those Discharges Originating From the City of Long Beach MS4* (Nov. 8, 2012) .....19

Order No. WQ 2014-0194-DWQ,  
*Statewide National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit for Drinking Water System Discharges to Waters of the United States* (Nov. 18, 2014) .....10

Paul Jones and Patricia Sinicropi,  
*“Invest in water reuse infrastructure for a strong American economy,”* The Hill, Apr 14, 2018.....13

R. Herndon and M. Markus, *Large-Scale Aquifer Replenishment and Seawater Intrusion Control Using Recycled Water in Southern California* (2008) .....14

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,  
*NPDES Permit Writers' Manual at*  
6-23 (2010).....32

United States Environmental  
Protection Agency Water  
Infrastructure and Resiliency  
Finance Center, *Federal and State  
Funding Programs - Stormwater &  
Green Infrastructure Projects*, April  
2017 .....22

*Water Pollution Control Legislation:  
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on  
Public Works, 92nd Cong. 281-93  
(1971) (statement of Hon. William  
Ruekelshaus, Administrator, EPA).....23*
